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This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.qgov.uk/Notice/002579-2022

Planning
Roads and Transport Infrastructure Construction
Framework

The City of Edinburgh Council

FO1: Prior information notice

Prior information only

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-002579
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0310ad
Published 28 January 2022, 4:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

The City of Edinburgh Council

Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street
Edinburgh

EH8 8BG

Contact

Shane Newell

Email

shane.newell@edinburgh.gov.uk

Telephone


https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002579-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002579-2022
mailto:shane.newell@edinburgh.gov.uk
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+441314693922
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.edinburgh.qov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AAQ029
0

1.3) Communication

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of

charge, at

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/

1.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority
1.5) Main activity

General public services


http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/
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Section lI: Object

11.1) Scope of the procurement

11.1.1) Title

Roads and Transport Infrastructure Construction Framework
Reference number

CT2811

11.1.2) Main CPV code

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads
11.1.3) Type of contract

Works

11.1.4) Short description

Framework to provide contractors to carry out construction, repair and maintenance work to
the City of Edinburgh's road network.

11.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: £44,000,000
11.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: Yes
11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Major Projects (Junction Improvements, Public Realm, Active Travel, Road Safety and Public
Transport improvements)

Lot No



11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
¢ 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads
e 45233131- Construction work for elevated highways

e 45233130 - Construction work for highways

¢ 45213310 - Construction work for buildings relating to road transport

e 45213312 - Car park building construction work

e 45213315 - Bus-stop shelter construction work
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e 45213350 - Construction work for buildings relating to various means of transport

¢ 45221110 - Bridge construction work

e 45221111 - Road bridge construction work

e 45221112 - Railway bridge construction work

e 45221113 - Footbridge construction work

e 45221114 - Construction work for iron bridges

e 45221115 - Construction work for steel bridges

e 45221119 - Bridge renewal construction work

e 45221241 - Road tunnel construction work

e 45221243 - Pedestrian tunnel construction work
e 45223320 - Park-and-ride facility construction work
e 45232450 - Drainage construction works

e 45232453 - Drains construction work

e 45233120 - Road construction works



e 45233121 - Main road construction works

e 45233122 -

e 45233123 -

e 45233124 -

e 45233125 -

e 45233126 -

e 45233127 -

e 45233128 -

e 45233129 -

e 45233144 -

Ring road construction work

Secondary road construction work

Trunk road construction work

Road junction construction work
Grade-separated junction construction work
T-junction construction work

Roundabout construction work

Crossroad construction work

Overpass construction work

e 45233161 - Footpath construction work

e 45233162 -

e 45234140 -

e 34922100 -

e 45233140 -

Cycle path construction work
Level crossing construction works
Road markings

Roadworks

e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 -

Road-repair works

e 45233220 - Surface work for roads

e 45233221-

Road-surface painting work
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¢ 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other

equipment

11.2.3) Place
NUTS codes

of performance
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e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Major Projects (Junction Improvements, Public Realm, Active Travel, Road Safety
and Public Transport improvements)

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Surface Treatments

Lot No

5

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 45233000 - Construction, foundation and surface works for highways, roads

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

¢ 45233120 - Road construction works

e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 - Road-repair works

e 45233220 - Surface work for roads

e 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
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e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Surface Treatments

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Footways, Paved Areas, Hard Landscaping and Natural Stone Flags & Setts
Lot No

6

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44113120 - Paving slabs

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

e 45233260 - Pedestrian ways construction work

e 45233261 - Pedestrian overpass construction work

e 45233262 - Pedestrian zone construction work

e 45221243 - Pedestrian tunnel construction work

e 45233161 - Footpath construction work

e 45233253 - Surface work for footpaths

¢ 45233300 - Foundation work for highways, roads, streets and footpaths

e 45233340 - Foundation work for footpaths
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e 45233162 - Cycle path construction work

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Footways, Paved Areas, Hard Landscaping and Natural Stone Flags & Setts

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Carriageway and Footway Patching Works
Lot No

7

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45233223 - Carriageway resurfacing works
e 45233161 - Footpath construction work

e 45233253 - Surface work for footpaths

¢ 45233340 - Foundation work for footpaths
e 45233162 - Cycle path construction work

¢ 45233000 - Construction, foundation and surface works for highways, roads

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads
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¢ 45233120 - Road construction works

e 45233140 - Roadworks

e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 - Road-repair works

e 45233220 - Surface work for roads

e 45233221 - Road-surface painting work
e 45233280 - Erection of road-barriers

¢ 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
1.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Carriageway and Footway Patching Works

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Maintenance of Surface Water Drainage Systems and Associated Works
Lot No

8

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45232452 - Drainage works

e 45232450 - Drainage construction works



Page 10 to 23

e 45232451 - Drainage and surface works

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Maintenance of Surface Water Drainage Systems and Associated Works

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Street Lighting Installation Works

Lot No

9

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 34928500 - Street-lighting equipment

e 34928510 - Street-lighting columns

¢ 45316110 - Installation of road lighting equipment
¢ 50232000 - Maintenance services of public-lighting installations and traffic lights
¢ 50232100 - Street-lighting maintenance services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
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following Street Lighting Installation Works
11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Vehicle Restraint Systems

Lot No

10

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45233280 - Erection of road-barriers

¢ 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment

e 45233140 - Roadworks
e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 - Road-repair works

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Vehicle Restraint Systems

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents



11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Coring and Materials Testing

Lot No

11

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 76340000 - Coredrilling

e 71351100 - Core preparation and analysis services
e 45233140 - Roadworks

e 45233120 - Road construction works

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

1.2.4) Description of the procurement
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The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the

following Coring and Materials Testing
11.2.14) Additional information
Within tender documents

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Surveying

Lot No
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12

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 38296000 - Surveying instruments

e 45233120 - Road construction works
e 45233140 - Roadworks

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Surveying

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Structures

Lot No

13

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads
e 45221110 - Bridge construction work

e 45221111 - Road bridge construction work



e 45221112 - Railway bridge construction work

e 45221113 - Footbridge construction work

e 45221114 - Construction work for iron bridges

e 45221115 - Construction work for steel bridges

e 45221243 - Pedestrian tunnel construction work
e 45221119 - Bridge renewal construction work

e 45221241 - Road tunnel construction work

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
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The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the

following Structures

11.2.14) Additional information
Within tender documents

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Road Markings

Lot No

14

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 44811000 - Road paint
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e 45233221 - Road-surface painting work

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Road Markings

11.2.14) Additional information
Within tender documents

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Major Carriageway and Footway Maintenance and Renewal (Scheme Value 250,000 -
2,000,000 GBP)

Lot No

2

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

e 45233131- Construction work for elevated highways

e 45233130 - Construction work for highways

e 45213310 - Construction work for buildings relating to road transport
e 45213312 - Car park building construction work

e 45213315 - Bus-stop shelter construction work

e 45213350 - Construction work for buildings relating to various means of transport



e 45221110 - Bridge construction work

e 45221111 - Road bridge construction work

e 45221112 - Railway bridge construction work

e 45221113 - Footbridge construction work

e 45221114 - Construction work for iron bridges

e 45221115 - Construction work for steel bridges

e 45221119 - Bridge renewal construction work

e 45221241 - Road tunnel construction work

e 45221243 -

Pedestrian tunnel construction work

e 45223320 - Park-and-ride facility construction work

e 45232450 - Drainage construction works

e 45233120 -

Road construction works

e 45233121 - Main road construction works

e 45233122 -

e 45233123 -

e 45233124

e 45233125 -

e 45233126 -

e 45233127 -

e 45233128 -

e 45233129 -

e 45233144 -

Ring road construction work

Secondary road construction work

- Trunk road construction work

Road junction construction work
Grade-separated junction construction work
T-junction construction work

Roundabout construction work

Crossroad construction work

Overpass construction work
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e 45233161 - Footpath construction work
e 45233162 - Cycle path construction work
e 45234140 - Level crossing construction works

¢ 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment

e 34922100 - Road markings

e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 - Road-repair works

e 45233220 - Surface work for roads

e 45233221 - Road-surface painting work

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Major Carriageway and Footway Maintenance and Renewal (Scheme Value
250,000-2,000,000 GBP)

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Minor Carriageway and Footway Maintenance and Renewal (Scheme Value 50,000 -
250,000 GBP)

Lot No



3

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

e 45233131- Construction work for elevated highways

e 45233130 - Construction work for highways

e 45213310 - Construction work for buildings relating to road transport

e 45213312 - Car park building construction work

e 45213315 - Bus-stop shelter construction work
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e 45213350 - Construction work for buildings relating to various means of transport

e 45221110 - Bridge construction work

e 45221111 - Road bridge construction work

e 45221112 - Railway bridge construction work

e 45221113 - Footbridge construction work

e 45221114 - Construction work for iron bridges

e 45221115 - Construction work for steel bridges

e 45221119 - Bridge renewal construction work

e 45221241 - Road tunnel construction work

e 45221243 - Pedestrian tunnel construction work
e 45223320 - Park-and-ride facility construction work
e 45232450 - Drainage construction works

e 45232453 - Drains construction work

e 45233120 - Road construction works



e 45233121 - Main road construction works

e 45233122 -

e 45233123 -

e 45233124 -

e 45233125 -

e 45233126 -

e 45233127 -

e 45233128 -

e 45233129 -

e 45233144 -

Ring road construction work

Secondary road construction work

Trunk road construction work

Road junction construction work
Grade-separated junction construction work
T-junction construction work

Roundabout construction work

Crossroad construction work

Overpass construction work

e 45233161 - Footpath construction work

e 45233162 -

e 45234140 -

e 34922100 -

e 45233140 -

Cycle path construction work
Level crossing construction works
Road markings

Roadworks

e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 -

Road-repair works

e 45233220 - Surface work for roads

e 45233221-

Road-surface painting work
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¢ 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other

equipment

11.2.3) Place
NUTS codes

of performance
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e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the
following Minor Carriageway and Footway Maintenance and Renewal (Scheme Value 50,000
-250,000 GBP)

11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.2) Description

1.2.1) Title

Minor Works (Schemes up to 50,000 GBP value)

Lot No

4

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads
e 34922100 - Road markings

¢ 45233120 - Road construction works

e 45233140 - Roadworks

e 45233141 - Road-maintenance works

e 45233142 - Road-repair works

e 45233220 - Surface work for roads

e 45233221 - Road-surface painting work

¢ 50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment
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e 45233131- Construction work for elevated highways
e 45233130 - Construction work for highways

e 45213310 - Construction work for buildings relating to road transport
e 45213312 - Car park building construction work

e 45213315 - Bus-stop shelter construction work

e 45213350 - Construction work for buildings relating to various means of transport
e 45221110 - Bridge construction work

e 45221111 - Road bridge construction work

e 45221112 - Railway bridge construction work

e 45221113 - Footbridge construction work

e 45221114 - Construction work for iron bridges

e 45221115 - Construction work for steel bridges

e 45221119 - Bridge renewal construction work

e 45221241 - Road tunnel construction work

e 45221243 - Pedestrian tunnel construction work

e 45223320 - Park-and-ride facility construction work
e 45232450 - Drainage construction works

e 45232453 - Drains construction work

e 45233121 - Main road construction works

e 45233122 - Ring road construction work

e 45233123 - Secondary road construction work

e 45233124 - Trunk road construction work



e 45233125 - Road junction construction work

e 45233126 - Grade-separated junction construction work
e 45233127 - T-junction construction work

e 45233128 - Roundabout construction work

e 45233129 - Crossroad construction work

e 45233144 - Overpass construction work

e 45233161 - Footpath construction work

e 45233162 - Cycle path construction work

e 45234140 - Level crossing construction works

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
e UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
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The Council intends to put a Framework Agreement in place for up to six contractors for the

following Minor Works (Schemes up to 50,000 GBP value)
11.2.14) Additional information

Within tender documents

11.3) Estimated date of publication of contract notice

17 February 2022
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SectionIV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Within tender documents

NOTE: To register your interest in this notice and obtain any additional information please
visit the Public Contracts Scotland Web Site at
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=672395.

(SC Ref:672395)


https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=672395
http://www.tcpdf.org
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